LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2022

No. 107

Introduced by Council Members Brannan and Restler (by request of the Mayor).

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in three business improvement districts.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision a of section 25-431.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 209 for the year 2019, is amended to read as follows:

- a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Fifth Avenue Association business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2019] 2022, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [six million four hundred fourteen thousand dollars (\$6,414,000)] *eight million fifty-four thousand six hundred sixty-three dollars* (\$8,054,663).
- § 2. Subdivision a of section 25-461 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 3 for the year 2015, is amended to read as follows:
- a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be

expended annually in the Columbus/Amsterdam business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2014] 2022, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [three hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$350,00)] six hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$650,000).

§ 3. Subdivision a of section 25-472.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 223 for the year 2018, is amended to read as follows:

a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2018] 2022, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one million four hundred thousand dollars (\$1,400,000)] one million eight hundred thousand dollars (\$1,800,000).

§ 4. This local law takes effect immediately and is retroactive to and deemed to have been in effect as of July 1, 2022.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on October 12, 2022 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on November 10, 2022.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 107 of 2022, Council Int. No. 655-A of 2022) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.